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ANNEX A - Arlingclose Economic Background 6 months to 30 September 2025.

ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

The first quarter was dominated by the fallout from the US trade tariffs and their
impact on equity and bond markets. The second quarter, still rife with uncertainty,
saw equity markets making gains and a divergence in US and UK government bond
yields, which had been moving relatively closely together.

From late June, amid a UK backdrop of economic uncertainty, concerns around the
government'’s fiscal position and speculation around the autumn Budget, yields on
medium- and longer-term gilts pushed higher, including the 30-year which hit its
highest level for almost 30 years.

UK headline annual consumer price inflation (CPI) increased over the period, rising
from 2.6% in March to 3.8% in August, still well above the Bank of England’s 2%
target. Core inflation also rose, from 3.4% to 3.6% over the same period, albeit the
August reading was down from 3.8% the previous month. Services inflation also fell
from July to August, to 4.7% from 5.0%.

The UK economy expanded by 0.7% in the first quarter of the calendar year and by
0.3% in the second quarter. In the final version of the Q2 2025 GDP report, annual
growth was revised upwards to 1.4% y/y. However, monthly figures showed zero
growth in July, in line with expectations, indicating a sluggish start to Q3.

Labour market data continued to soften throughout the period, with the
unemployment rate rising and earnings growth easing, but probably not to an extent
that would make the more hawkish MPC members comfortable with further rate cuts.
In addition, the employment rate rose while the economic inactivity rate and number
of vacancies fell.

The BoE's Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) cut Bank Rate from 4.5% to 4.25% in
May and to 4.0% in August after an unprecedented second round of voting. The final
5-4 vote was for a 25bps cut, with the minority wanting no change. In September,
seven MPC members voted to hold rates while two preferred a 25bps cut. The
Committee’s views still differ on whether the upside risks from inflation expectations
and wage setting outweigh downside risks from weaker demand and growth.

Arlingclose, the Council’s treasury adviser, maintained its central view that Bank Rate
would be cut further as the BoE focused on weak GDP growth more than higher
inflation. One more cut is currently expected during 2025/26, taking Bank Rate to
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3.75%. The risks to the forecast are balanced in the near-term but weighted to the
downside further out as weak consumer sentiment and business confidence and
investment continue to constrain growth. There is also considerable uncertainty
around the autumn Budget and the impact this will have on the outlook.

Against a backdrop of uncertain US trade policy and pressure from President Trump,
the US Federal Reserve held interest rates steady for most of the period, before
cutting the Fed Funds Rate to 4.00%-4.25% in September. Fed policymakers also
published their new economic projections at the same time. These pointed to a
0.50% lower Fed Funds Rate by the end of 2025 and 0.25% lower in 2026, alongside
GDP growth of 1.6% in 2025, inflation of 3%, and an unemployment rate of 4.5%.

The European Central Bank cut rates in June, reducing its main refinancing rate from
2.25% to 2.0%, before keeping it on hold through to the end of the period. New ECB
projections predicted inflation averaging 2.1% in 2025, before falling below target in
2026, alongside improving GDP growth, for which the risks are deemed more
balanced and the disinflationary process over.

Financial markets: After the sharp declines seen early in the period, sentiment in
financial markets improved, but risky assets have generally remained volatile. Early in
the period bond yields fell, but ongoing uncertainty, particularly in the UK, has seen
medium and longer yields rise with bond investors requiring an increasingly higher
return against the perceived elevated risk of UK plc. Since the sell-off in April, equity
markets have gained back the previous declines, with investors continuing to remain
bullish in the face of ongoing uncertainty.

Over the period, the 10-year UK benchmark gilt yield started at 4.65% and ended at
4.70%. However, these six months saw significant volatility with the 10-year yield
hitting a low of 4.45% and a high of 4.82%. It was a broadly similar picture for the 20-
year gilt which started at 5.18% and ended at 5.39% with a low and high of 5.10%
and 5.55% respectively. The Sterling Overnight Rate (SONIA) averaged 4.19% over
the six months to 30th September.

Credit review: Arlingclose maintained its recommended maximum unsecured
duration limit on the majority of the banks on its counterparty list at 6 months. The
other banks remain on 100 days.

Financial market volatility is expected to remain a feature, at least in the near term
and, credit default swap levels will be monitored for signs of ongoing credit stress. As



COTSWOLD

District Council

ever, the institutions and durations on the Council’s counterparty list recommended
by Arlingclose remain under constant review.



